
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

January 9, 2019 / Calendar No. 15                C 180387 ZSK 
 

 

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by 12 Franklin Property Co LLC, 12 Franklin 

230 LLC and 12 Franklin 197 LLC pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City 

Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant Section 74-962 of the Zoning Resolution to 

increase the maximum permitted floor area ratio of Section 43-12 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio) 

in connection with a proposed seven-story commercial building within an Industrial Business 

Incentive Area, on property located at 12 Franklin Street (Block 2614, Lots 1, 3 and 8), in an M1-

2 District, Borough of Brooklyn, Community District 1. 
 

 

This application for a special permit pursuant to Section 74-962 of the Zoning Resolution (ZR) 

was filed by 12 Franklin Property Co. LLC, 12 Franklin 230 LLC, and 12 Franklin 197 LLC on 

May 2, 2018. With the related actions, it would facilitate the construction of an approximately 

134,000-square-foot mixed office, retail, and industrial development at 12 Franklin Street in the 

Greenpoint neighborhood of Brooklyn, Community District 1. 

 

RELATED ACTIONS 

In addition to the special permit (C 180387 ZSK) that is the subject of this report, the proposed 

project also requires action by the City Planning Commission on the following applications, which 

are being considered concurrently: 

 

C 180389 ZSK Special Permit pursuant to ZR Section 74-963 (Parking and loading 

modifications in Industrial Business Incentive Areas) to modify the off-

street parking requirements of Section 44-20 (REQUIRED ACCESSORY 

OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR MANUFACTURING, 

COMMERCIAL OR COMMUNITY FACILITY USES) and the loading 

berth requirements of Section 44-50 (GENERAL PURPOSES).  

 

N 180388 ZRK Zoning text amendment to ZR Section 74-96 (Modification of Use, Bulk, 

Parking and Loading Regulations in Industrial Business Incentive Areas) to 

add an Industrial Business Incentive Area (IBIA). 

 

Disclaimer
City Planning Commission (CPC) Reports are the official records of actions taken by the CPC. The reports reflect the determinations of the Commission with respect to land use applications, including those subject to the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure (ULURP), and others such as zoning text amendments and 197-a community-based  plans. It is important to note, however, that the reports do not necessarily reflect a final determination.  Certain applications are subject to mandatory review by the City Council and others to City Council "call-up."
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BACKGROUND 

The applicants, 12 Franklin Property Co. LLC, 12 Franklin 230 LLC, and 12 Franklin 197 LLC, 

are seeking two zoning special permits and a zoning text amendment to facilitate a new seven-

story, 110-foot-high, 134,222-square-foot mixed-use development at 12 Franklin Street (the 

development site, Block 2614, Lots 1, 3 and 8) in the Greenpoint neighborhood of Brooklyn 

Community District 1.  

 

The project area, which would be subject to the proposed zoning text amendment, consists of the 

entire irregular block (Block 2614 bounded by Franklin Street, Meserole Avenue, Gem Street, and 

North 15th Street) and is located immediately to the east of the East River.  In 2005, the surrounding 

area was rezoned from an M3-1 district, which allows heavy, unenclosed industrial uses, to an M1-

2 district, which allows light industrial and commercial uses, as part of the Greenpoint-

Williamsburg Rezoning (C 050111(A) ZMK, et al). The rezoning was intended to better reflect 

the types of existing industrial and commercial uses that had come to occupy the area and ensure 

that any new industrial uses would be fully enclosed and compatible with nearby residential and 

mixed-use neighborhoods. The project area was also included within the Greenpoint-Williamsburg 

Industrial Business Zone (IBZ), established in 2006, intended to signal a commitment to land use 

and public policies that encourage the retention and growth of such businesses. The Greenpoint-

Williamsburg IBZ is serviced by the industrial advocacy and non-profit organization Evergreen as 

part of its geographic portfolio.  

 

In 2016, the Commission approved a zoning text amendment  that designated a full city block 

(Block 2282, Lot 1) in Williamsburg as an IBIA and created two special permits available to 

developments or enlargements within this area (N 160126 ZRK). The designated IBIA is located 

three blocks to the south of the project area. The IBIA was one of New York City’s first attempts 

to connect an industrial use incentive to new office and retail development through a zoning 

mechanism, and it facilitated the development of 25 Kent Avenue, the area’s first new speculative 

commercial office and light industrial building in decades. 
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The project area contains a mix of commercial and industrial uses in one- and two-story buildings, 

including a one-story building occupied by a sheet metal storage and fabrication company, a 

wholesale clothing company, and a two-story building converted to commercial office space. The 

project area is mapped with an M1-2 zoning district, a light industrial district that allows a floor 

area ratio (FAR) up to 2.0 for certain commercial and light industrial uses, and up to 4.8 for certain 

community facility uses. Building envelopes within M1-2 districts are governed by a sky exposure 

plane, which begins 60 feet above the street line. There are relatively high parking requirements, 

generally requiring one space per 300-1,000 square feet, depending on use. The project area is also 

located in Flood Zone AE and has a Base Flood Elevation of 11 feet. All new construction in this 

flood zone is subject to Appendix G of the Building Code, which ensures that new buildings meet 

or exceed Federal Emergency Management Agency regulations for resiliency 

 

The surrounding area, between Northside Williamsburg and Greenpoint, is characterized primarily 

by one- and two-story industrial buildings, many of which have been converted into office, retail, 

and eating and drinking establishments. The surrounding area also includes several hotels, 

including the 12-story Wythe Hotel and the 21-story William Vale Hotel.  

 

The blocks to the south of the project area are located in an M1-2 zoning district, and the blocks 

to the north and a few blocks to the east are located in an M1-1 zoning district, which allows a 

maximum commercial and industrial FAR of 1.0 and a maximum community facility FAR of 2.4. 

The block immediately to the northeast is located in an M3-1 zoning district, which allows a 

maximum commercial and industrial FAR of 2.0 and has more limitations on commercial uses 

than M1 districts. These areas are primarily developed with low-scale buildings with a mix of light 

industrial, automotive, and manufacturing uses, as well as office, hotel, retail, and restaurant uses 

in predominantly converted buildings. New development in this area has been very limited since 

the mid-20th century. 

 

The areas northwest and northeast of the project area are located in medium-density residential 

and mixed-use zoning districts, some of which allow light industrial uses (in M1-2/R6A and M1-

2/R6B districts). The character of these mixed-use districts includes some light industrial uses in 
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low-scale buildings and some medium-density walk-up residential buildings with ground floor 

commercial uses. 

 

The area is well-served by open space. Properties adjacent to the East River are included in the 

Greenpoint-Williamsburg Waterfront Access Plan, and areas to the west and southwest of the 

project area are planned to be part of the future Bushwick Inlet Park, part of which has been 

developed. When fully built out, Bushwick Inlet Park will span 28 acres between North 9th Street 

and Quay Street. East River State Park is directly south of Bushwick Inlet Park, and McCarren 

Park is approximately 0.2 miles from the project area. 

 

The area is also accessible by transit, with the Nassau G subway station located approximately a 

half-mile east of the project area and the Bedford Avenue L subway station located approximately 

three-quarters of a mile to the southeast. The B32 bus route runs north and south along Kent and 

Wythe avenues, connecting Long Island City to the Williamsburg Bridge Plaza. There are two 

nearby Citi Bike stations, at the corner of Banker Street and Meserole Avenue, and at the corner 

of North 15th Street and Wythe Avenue. There are also two ferry stops, each approximately three-

quarters of a mile from the project area. 

 

The development site comprises approximately 28,000 square feet and currently contains three 

buildings with approximately 28,500 square feet of industrial and commercial uses, including a 

one-story building occupied by a brewery, bar and restaurant, as well as a storage use; a one-story 

building occupied by a music rehearsal space; and a one- and  two-story building occupied by a 

plumbing supply store and a bar/restaurant. The plumbing supply store has relocated to another 

site in the neighborhood.  

 

The proposed actions would facilitate the development of a new seven-story, 110-foot high, 

134,222-square-foot, 4.8 FAR commercial, industrial, and retail development with 55,926 square 

feet of Permitted Uses (2.0 FAR), 55,926 square feet of Incentives Uses (2.0 FAR), and 22,370 

square feet of Required Industrial Uses (0.8 FAR). 
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“Permitted Uses” are any uses allowed by the underlying M1-2 zoning district. “Incentive Uses” 

are permitted uses excluding hotels, retail, food and beverage, and other entertainment and 

hospitality uses. “Required Industrial Uses” are a set of certain light industrial and manufacturing 

uses that are more easily compatible with commercial uses, and include Use Groups 11A, 16A, 

16B, 17B, 17C, and 18A. As allowed under ZR Section 74-962, above the base maximum 2.0 FAR 

in M1-2 districts, floor area may be increased by 3.5 square feet for each square foot of “Required 

Industrial Uses” up to a maximum FAR of 4.8, provided that the additional floor area beyond the 

maximum 2.0 FAR is occupied by “Required Industrial Uses” and “Incentive Uses.” 

 

The first floor would be used primarily for retail and/or eating and drinking establishments, the 

industrial use would be located on the second floor with access to a freight elevator, and the upper 

floors would contain office or other Permitted Uses. The second, third, fourth, and fifth floors 

would have access to a two-story outdoor terrace, and the sixth and seventh floors would include 

a landscaped rooftop terrace. The building would also include 36 below-grade accessory parking 

spaces and 85 bicycle parking spaces. There would be two 40-foot-deep loading berths and two 

curb cuts on Gem Street to accommodate the parking entrance and access to the loading berths. 

According to the applicants, the proposed loading berths would accommodate the loading needs 

of all retail, light industrial, and office tenants. 

 

The proposed building would have a street wall height of 75 feet and rise to a total of 110 feet after 

a 15-foot setback. Each floor would have a floor-to-ceiling height of 15 feet. The second floor has 

been designed to accommodate a variety of light industrial users, with an expansive column grid 

to promote flexibility, a dedicated exhaust system, direct access to freight elevators, and space for 

a conference center or retail space for manufacturing tenants.  

 

As the proposed development is in Flood Zone AE, the building would employ floodproofing 

measures to address the discrepancy between the sidewalk elevation and Design  Flood Elevation 

(DFE). The majority of the first floor would be raised to an elevation of 13 feet, one foot above 

the required DFE. The portions below the 13-foot elevation would be wet-floodproofed, allowing 

water to enter the building, and used for retail entrances, window displays, the office lobby, the 

service entrance, and the bicycle parking entrance. The garage entrance and two small utility rooms 
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would be dry-floodproofed, as would the cellar parking area. The proposed building would also 

include elements of sustainable design, such as a reduction in the amount of glazing and use of 

sustainable facade materials to help optimize energy utilization 

 

To facilitate the proposed development, the applicants request a zoning text amendment and two 

special permits. 

 

The proposed zoning text amendment (N 180388 ZRK) would modify Article VII, Chapter 4, 

Section 74-96 (Modification of Use, Bulk, and Parking and Loading Regulations in Industrial 

Business Incentive Areas) to designate the project area as a new IBIA. 

 

The applicants also seek a special permit (C 130387 ZSK) pursuant to ZR Section 74-962 (Floor 

area increase and public plaza modifications in Industrial Business Incentive Areas) to increase 

the maximum floor area ratio for specific industrial, manufacturing, and commercial uses set forth 

in Section 43-12. The special permit would increase the total allowable floor area by 78,296 square 

feet, approximately 2.8 FAR, for a defined set of industrial and commercial uses. This would 

include 22,370 square feet, or 0.8 FAR, of Required Industrial Uses and 55,926 square feet, or 2.0 

FAR, of Incentive Uses, pursuant to ZR Section 74-962 and its related conditions and findings. 

The applicant is also proposing to develop 55,926 square feet, or 2.0 FAR, of uses permitted in the 

underlying M1-2 zoning district. The amount, type, and location of these uses, among other 

conditions, are included in site- and floor-plans, recorded against the tax lot, and for the life of the 

building are reviewed as a precondition of the issuance of any building permit or certificate of 

occupancy. In total, the applicant is proposing a new 134,322-square-foot (4.8 FAR) office, light 

industrial, and retail development pursuant to the conditions and findings of the special permit. 

 

The applicants also seek a special permit (C 180389 ZSK) pursuant to ZR Section 74-963 (Parking 

and loading modifications in Industrial Business Incentive Areas) to modify the off-street parking 

requirements of Section 44-20 and the loading berth requirements of Section 44-50.  The special 

permit would reduce the required off-street accessory parking spaces from between 367-389 to 36, 

reduce loading berth requirements from three to two, and reduce the required length of loading 
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berths from 50 feet to 40 feet, pursuant to ZR Section 74-963 and its conditions and findings. This 

special permit can only be applied for in conjunction with a Section 74-962 special permit. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This application (C 180387 ZSK), in conjunction with the applications for the related actions (C 

180389 ZSK, N 180388 ZRK), was reviewed pursuant to the New York State Environmental 

Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and the SEQRA regulations set forth in Volume 6 of the New York 

Code of Rules and Regulations, Section 617.00 et seq. and the City Environmental Quality Review 

(CEQR) Rules of Procedure of 1991 and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977.  The designated CEQR 

number is 18DCP099K.  The lead is the City Planning Commission. 

 

After a study of the potential environmental impact of the proposed action, a Negative Declaration 

was issued on August 20, 2018. The Negative Declaration included an (E) designation (E- 483) to 

avoid the potential for significant adverse impacts related to hazardous materials, air quality or 

noise. The requirements of the (E) designation are described in the Environmental Assessment 

Statement and Negative Declaration. 

 

The City Planning Commission has determined that the proposed action will have no significant 

effect on the environment 

 

UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW 

This application (C 180387 ZSK) and the related special permit application (C 180389 ZSK) were 

certified as complete by the Department of City Planning and duly referred to Brooklyn 

Community Board 1 and to the Brooklyn Borough President in accordance with Title 62 of the 

Rules of the City Of New York, Section 2-02(b), along with the related application for a zoning 

text amendment (N 180388 ZRK), which was referred in accordance with the procedures for non-

ULURP matters. 

 

Community Board Review 

Brooklyn Community Board 1 held a public hearing on this application (C 180387 ZSK) on 

September 17, 2018. On October 9, 2018, by a vote of 31 in favor, six opposed, and with no 
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abstentions, the Community Board adopted a resolution to approve this application with no 

conditions, to approve the related special permit application to reduce parking and loading 

requirements (C 180389 ZSK) with the condition that the number of parking spaces be increased 

from 36 to 60, and to approve the related zoning text amendment application (N 180388 ZRK) 

with the following conditions: 

 

• “Related retail will not be counted as industrial space and cannot be located in the area 

earmarked as industrial space; 

• Industrial/manufacturing space will be rented at least at 20% below market rate.” 

 

Borough President Recommendation 

This application (C 180387 ZSK) was considered by the Brooklyn Borough President, who held a 

public hearing on October 11, 2018 and on November 15, 2018 issued a recommendation 

approving this application and the application for the related special permit (180389 ZSK).  The 

Borough President also issued a recommendation approving the application for the related zoning 

text amendment (N 180388 ZRK) with the following conditions: 

 

• “That, for C 180387 ZSK, the 12 Franklin Street floor plans shall be modified to notate the 

exclusion of manufacturing processes in Use Group 17 limited to product of exclusively 

digital format, and that Required Industrial Use accessory retail use (Use Groups 6A, 6C, 

7B, 7D, 8B, 8C, 10A, and 12) be limited by permitting up to 100 square feet (sq. ft. without 

regard to the size of the Required Industrial Use floor are, though not more than 1,000 sq. 

ft. based on not being more than 10 percent of floor area per establishment 

• That, in order to supplement enforcement safeguards, the City Council seek a binding 

commitment from the applicant that requires wall-mount signage depicting floor plans of 

the Required Industrial Use area consistent with the Special Permit application Z-012 Floor 

2 & 3 Plans along walls opposite elevator doors, and the corridor boundary 

entering/existing the Required Industrial Use area 
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• That prior to considering the application, the City Council obtains commitments, in writing, 

from the developer, 12 Franklin Co LLC, 12 Franklin 230 LLC, and 12 Franklin 197 LLC 

that would memorialize: 

o Exploration of additional resiliency and sustainability measures such as 

incorporating blue/green/white roof treatments, DEP rain gardens, passive house 

design, and/or solar panels 

o Retention of Brooklyn-based contractors and subcontractors, especially those who 

are designated local business enterprises (LBEs), consistent with Section 6-108.1 

of the City’s Administrative Code, and minority and women-owned business 

enterprises (MWBEs) as a means to meet or exceed standards per Local Law 1 (no 

less than 20 percent participation), as well as coordinate the oversight of such 

participation by an appropriate monitoring agency 

 

Be it further resolved that: 

• That in order to facilitate maximum opportunity for manufacturing uses to benefit from 

public policy that seeks to provide dedicated floor area for such uses, as part of Required 

Industrial Use dedicated floor area, from essentially office-like manufacturing processes 

and excessive retail use, the City Council should seek assurances from the New York City 

Department of City Planning (DCP) that it would undertake a zoning text amendment as 

follows: 

o Modify the New York City Zoning Resolution (ZR) Section 74-961 definition of 

Required Industrial Use to exclude manufacturing processes in Use Group 17 where 

such processes are limited to product exclusively of digital format 

o Modify ZR 74-961 Required Industrial Use accessory retail use to limit Use Groups 

(UGs) 6A, 6C, 7B, 7D, 8B, 8C, 10A, and 12 by permitting up to 100 square feet 

without regard to the size of the Required Industrial Use floor area, though not more 

than 1,000 sq. ft. based on not such use being more than 10 percent of floor area 

per establishment 

• That in order to facilitate the enlargement of existing buildings in the M1-1 zoning district 

in the Greenpoint-Williamsburg Industrial Business Zone (IBZ) and discourage nearby 

displacement of industrial uses, the City Council should call for wider applicability of the 
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Special Permit by mapping the entire IBZ, including its M1-1 zoning district, and seeking 

assurances from DCP that it would advance a zoning map and text amendment as follows: 

o Undertake a study of the Ml-1 blocks to determine to the extent that it would be 

appropriate to upzone such blocks  to Ml-2 and then to implement such a rezoning 

o Undertake a zoning text amendment to amend  ZR Section 74-96 to make the 

Special Permit applicable to M1-1 properties in the Greenpoint¬ Williamsburg IBZ 

and to include: 

▪ An M1-1 floor area increase standard modification of ZR 74-962 consistent 

with the Ml-1 maximum community facility floor area  ratio (FAR) of 2.4 

▪ Modification  of  ZR  74-962  (b)(3)  conditions  for  maximum  permitted 

street  wall  height  to  50  feet and maximum  height  to  60  feet,  though 

where a public plaza is provided, the maximum height may be 75 feet 

• That in order to improve the attractiveness of the Industrial Business Incentive Area Special 

Permit to property owners, and make applicable to very small lots, prepare an application 

to amend ZR Section 74-96 as follows: 

o That the Special Permit be applicable to zoning lots without any minimum lot size 

o That for zoning lots up to 6,000 sq. ft., modify ZR Section 74-962 (b)(1) conditions 

for minimum amount of Required Industrial Use floor area to be not less than 1,000 

sq. ft. of horizontally contiguous floor area 

• That  in order  to  establish more appropriate  parking and  loading  berth  requirements  for 

developments within the Greenpoint-Williamsburg IBZ seeking the  Special  Permit for  

floor  area  increase  pursuant to ZR Section 74-962  and ZR  Section 74-963, the City 

Council should seek assurances from DCP that it would undertake a zoning text 

amendment that would:  

o Regulate Commercial Use Groups 6-16, according to ZR 36-21 for a C8-3 zoning 

designation, and make ZR 44-22 inapplicable 

o Permit every bicycle parking space provided above and beyond the requirement of 

ZR 44-60 to reduce automobile parking by one space for up to 33 percent of the 

required number of automobile parking spaces 

o Regulate automatic waiving of required parking according to ZR 36-232 for a C8-

3 zoning designation 
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o Specifically note that the CPC may prescribe a set standard for a number of parking 

attendants as an additional condition and safeguard to minimize adverse effects on 

the character of the surrounding area 

o Regulate minimum off-street loading berth requirements for truck loading to be 

applicable to ZR Section 36-92 instead of Zoning Section 44-54, per the C8-3 

District 

o Restrict City Planning Commission findings (a) - (d) for applications seeking to 

exceed such automatic reductions 

• That the current City administration designate adequate capital budget appropriations to 

develop the remaining sections of the Bushwick Inlet Park 

• That 12 Franklin Property Co LLC, 12 Franklin 230 LLC, and 12 Franklin 197 LLC engage 

with the Friends of Bushwick Inlet Park (FBIP) as a supporter, or otherwise contribute to 

the park’s development and funding 

• That 12 Franklin Property Co LLC, 12 Franklin 230 LLC, and 12 Franklin 197 LLC 

commit to a building service workforce that is recruited from the local population and paid 

prevailing wages, with appropriate benefits" 

 

 

City Planning Commission Public Hearing 

On November 14, 2018 (Calendar No. 6), the City Planning Commission scheduled December 5, 

2018, for a public hearing on this application (C 180387 ZSK) in conjunction with the public 

hearings on the applications for the related actions (C 180389 ZSK, N 180388 ZRK). The hearing 

was duly held on December 5, 2018 (Calendar No. 23). Six speakers testified in favor of the 

application.  

 

The applicant team described the project and its potential benefits, including the creation of new 

light industrial space and Class A office space for smaller businesses in the area. The project 

architect described the various design elements of the proposed building, including the flexibility 

to accommodate diverse users. The architect also described the proposed industrial space, noting 

the 15-foot floor-to-ceiling heights, terrace space, window exposure on four sides of the building, 

wide corridors providing access to the freight elevator, and other elements necessary for future 
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industrial users. The architect stated that the design was intended to merge the industrial character 

of the neighborhood with a modern office aesthetic, with large windows and terrace cut-outs. 

 

In response to the Community Board recommendation to provide additional parking, the applicant 

representative stated that while the additional parking could be accommodated in stackers, the 

proposed amount of parking would be appropriate for the type of project and location. In response 

to questions about the affordability of the industrial space raised by the Community Board, the 

applicant stated that the Required Industrial Space would likely be rented at a reduced rate, based 

on the market for office space, given the limited number of users that could occupy that space. 

 

A representative of 32BJ SEIU, a service workers’ union, spoke in support of the proposal, citing 

the developer’s stated commitment to provide good property services jobs. A representative from 

the Association for a Better New York also spoke in support of the project, stating that the project 

would be a positive addition to the neighborhood, creating new transit-accessible office and light 

industrial space with modern amenities that would benefit the Greenpoint and Williamsburg 

communities. 

 

A representative from Transportation Alternatives spoke in favor of the project, stating support for 

the parking waiver special permit because it would encourage biking, walking, and public transit 

use in a transit-accessible area. A representative from the Brooklyn Chamber of Commerce also 

spoke in favor of the applications, stating that the project would provide new, high-quality office 

and light industrial space for small businesses, as well as walk-to-work opportunities for North 

Brooklyn residents. The representative also stated support for the building design, activation of 

this portion of Franklin Street for commercial uses across from the planned Bushwick Inlet Park, 

and the requested parking reduction due to the project’s proximity to transit.  

 

There were no other speakers and the hearing was closed. 

 

WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION PROGRAM 

This application (C 180387 ZSK) and its related actions (C 180389 ZSK, N 180388 ZRK), was 

reviewed by the Department of City Planning for consistency with the policies of the New York 
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City Waterfront Revitalization Program (WRP), as amended, approved by the New York City 

Council on October 30, 2013 and by the New York State Department of State on March 15, 2018, 

pursuant to the New York State Waterfront Revitalization and Coastal Resources Act of 1981, 

(New York State Executive Law, Section 910 et seq.). The designated WRP number is 17-053.  

 

This action was determined to be consistent with the policies of the New York City Waterfront 

Revitalization Program.  

 

CONSIDERATION 

The Commission believes that the proposed special permit application (C 180387 ZSK), in 

conjunction with the applications for the related actions (C 180389 ZSK) and (N 180388 ZRK), is 

appropriate.  

 

These actions would facilitate the development of 12 Franklin Street, the second project to utilize 

ZR Section 74-96 to advance a modern commercial office and light industrial building within an 

IBIA. The proposed building would comprise a total of 134,222 square feet, including more than 

22,000 square feet of light industrial and manufacturing space in the Greenpoint-Williamsburg 

IBZ. The proposed development would also include 36 below-grade accessory parking spaces, two 

at-grade loading berths, and 85 accessory bicycle parking spaces.  

 

The Commission recognizes the continued experimental nature of these types of projects, having 

recently approved special permits and a text amendment creating the special permits on May 25, 

2016 (C 160124 ZSK, C 160125 ZSK, N 160126 ZRK) to facilitate 25 Kent Avenue, the first new 

mixed industrial and commercial building in the area. The Commission notes that there has been 

limited new office and industrial development in North Brooklyn’s M1-1 and M1-2 zoning 

districts, in part because these zoning districts allow limited FAR and have high parking and 

loading requirements. The special permits pursuant to ZR Section 74-96 provide the flexibility to 

encourage new commercial and light industrial development in this emerging employment center 

that could not otherwise be built under existing zoning requirements.  
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The Commission notes that the applicant intends to include resilient and sustainable design 

elements in the building. As the proposed site is located within a 100-year flood zone, the building 

would be designed to be flood resilient and incorporates several floodproofing strategies, including 

an innovative strategy for wet floodproofing the ground floor space while ensuring adequate 

transparency. The reduction in the amount of glazing and use of sustainable facade materials would 

help to optimize energy utilization. Construction of the proposed project would also result in the 

cleanup of the existing brownfield on the site. The Commission is pleased by the resilient and 

sustainable building design, and encourages the developer to explore additional sustainability 

measures. 

 

The special permit (C 180387 ZSK) pursuant to ZR Section 74-962 to increase the maximum 

permitted floor area ratio of Section 43-12 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio) is appropriate. The special 

permit would facilitate the development of a seven-story, 134,222-square-foot (4.8 FAR) office, 

industrial and retail building. This includes the provision of over 22,000 square feet (0.8 FAR) of 

new light industrial and manufacturing space (Required Industrial Uses) and nearly 56,000 square 

feet (2.0 FAR) of restricted office and light industrial space (Incentive Uses). The total 

development would not exceed the underlying M1-2 district’s maximum allowable FAR of 4.8, 

and the 74-962 special permit regulations would reduce the allowable building heights to a 

contextual, loft-style envelope of 110 feet. The Required Industrial Uses would be located on the 

second floor, and have direct access to a freight elevator and off-street loading berths. The floor-

to-ceiling heights, floorplates, column spacing, and other amenities have been designed 

specifically to accommodate diverse light industrial tenants. 

 

Regarding the recommendation by the Borough President concerning additional limitations on Use 

Group 17, the Commission believes that further use restrictions are unnecessary. Furthermore, 

additional use restrictions on Use Group 17 could preclude advances in operations and technology, 

making it difficult for businesses to respond to technological trends. Regarding the 

recommendation to add restrictions on accessory retail space, the applicants have stated that they 

would not utilize any Required Industrial Use floor area for accessory retail space. Furthermore, 

the Commission also notes the importance of retaining flexibility for Required Industrial Use 

businesses, and that further zoning restrictions could impede business operations and viability.  
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The special permit (C 180389 ZSK) pursuant to ZR Section 74-963 to modify the off-street parking 

requirements of Section 44-20 and the loading berth requirements of Section 44-50 is appropriate. 

The special permit would allow the reduction of accessory off-street parking spaces from up to 

389 spaces to 36 spaces. These off-street parking spaces would be located in a self-service parking 

facility in the cellar of the proposed building, accessible from Gem Street. The special permit 

would also allow the reduction of accessory off-street loading berths from three loading berths to 

two, at-grade berths, located along Gem Street. The applicants are proposing to provide 85 bicycle 

parking spaces on the first floor, above the required amount of 17. 

 

The number of parking spaces and loading berths are identified in the approved site plans. The 

Commission notes that the parking requirements of the M1-2 zoning district exceed the needs of 

local businesses and place an undue burden on development, limiting the construction of new light 

industrial and commercial buildings. As required by the findings of the special permit, the 

proposed amount of parking and loading would adequately serve both employees and customers 

based on a transportation analysis conducted as part of the environmental review. The Commission 

believes that the proposed reduction in the amount of accessory off-street parking and off-street 

loading for the project is appropriate. The Commission is also pleased to note that the project 

would provide nearly 70 additional bicycle parking spaces beyond what is required, further 

encouraging alternative modes of transportation. 

 

The proposed zoning text amendment (N 180388 ZRK) modifying ZR Article VII, Chapter 4 

(Special Permits by the City Planning Commission), designating Block 2614 as an IBIA, is 

appropriate. 

 

The development and near-completion of 25 Kent Avenue demonstrate the feasibility, under 

certain conditions, of combining industrial and commercial uses in an emerging employment hub 

near transit. The proposed development, located three blocks north of the first IBIA at 25 Kent 

Avenue, would be smaller-scale in nature, offering a variety of spaces for small businesses across 

multiple sectors. The Commission notes that while the development site today contains 

approximately 28,500 square feet of commercial and industrial space, establishing a new IBIA 
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facilitates a project that would create nearly five times that amount of modern commercial and 

industrial space near growing residential neighborhoods. 

 

The Commission also notes that, while not a condition of this approval, in response to the Brooklyn 

Borough President’s recommendation to explore additional resiliency and sustainability measures 

as well as retain Brooklyn-based contactors and sub-contractors with local business enterprise 

(LBEs) and minority and women-owned business enterprises (MWBEs), that the applicant, in a 

letter addressed to the Brooklyn Borough President dated October 25, 2018, would incorporate 

Passive House elements into the design of the building and expects substantial M/WBE and LBE 

participation. 

 

FINDINGS 

The Commission herby finds, pursuant to Section 74-962(c) of the Zoning Resolution, that the 

increase of the maximum permitted floor area ratio will: 

(a) promote a beneficial mix of required industrial and incentive uses; 

(b) result in superior site planning, harmonious urban design relationships and a safe and 

enjoyable streetscape;    

(c) result in a building that has a better design relationship with surrounding streets and 

adjacent open areas; and 

(d) result in a development or enlargement that will not have an adverse effect on the 

surrounding neighborhood. 

 

RESOLUTION 

Therefore, the City Planning Commission, deeming the actions described herein to be appropriate, 

adopts the following resolution: 

 

RESOLVED, by the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 200 of the New York City 

Charter, that based on the environmental determination and consideration described in this report, 

and subject to the conditions of the CEQR Declaration E-483; and be it further 
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RESOLVED, the City Coastal Commission finds that the action will not substantially hinder the 

achievement of any WRP policy and hereby determines that this action is consistent with WRP 

policies; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, by the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Sections 197-c and 200 of the New 

York City Charter, that based on the environmental determination and consideration described in 

this report, the application submitted by 12 Franklin Property Co LLC, 12 Franklin 230 LLC and 

12 Franklin 197 LLC pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the 

grant of a special permit pursuant Section 74-962 of the Zoning Resolution to increase the 

maximum permitted floor area ratio of Section 43-12 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio) in connection 

with a proposed 7-story commercial building within an Industrial Business Incentive Area, on 

property located at 12 Franklin Street (Block 2614, Lots 1, 3 and 8), in an M1-2 District, is 

approved subject to the following terms and conditions: 

 

1. The properties that are the subject of this and the related applications (C 180387 ZSK and 

C 180389 ZSK) shall be developed in size and arrangement substantially in accordance 

with the dimensions, specifications, and zoning computations indicated on the following 

plans, prepared by FXCollaborative Architects LLP, filed with this application and 

incorporated in this resolution: 

 

Dwg. No. Title      Last Date Revised 

Z-002  Zoning Analysis    05/29/2018 

Z-003  Zoning Site Plan    05/29/2018 

Z-010  Ground Floor Plan    05/29/2018 

Z-011  Cellar Floor Plan    05/29/2018 

Z-012  Floor 2 & 3 Plans    07/06/2018 

Z-013  Floor 4 & 5 Plans    07/06/2018 

Z-014  Floor 6 & 7 Plans    05/29/2018 

Z-015  Zoning Sections    05/29/2018 

Z-020  Zoning Elevations    05/29/2018 

Z-021  Zoning Elevations    05/29/2018 
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Z-022 Detail Elevation 05/29/2018 

Z-023 Detail Elevation 05/29/2018 

Z-040 Flood Mitigation Plan 05/29/2018 

1. Such development shall conform to all applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution,

except for the modifications specifically granted in this resolution and shown on the plans

listed above which have been filed with this application.

2. Such development shall conform to all applicable laws and regulations relating to

its construction and maintenance.

3. All leases, subleases, or other agreements for use or occupancy of space at the

subject property shall give actual notice of this special permit to the lessee, sub-

lessee or occupant.

4. Upon the failure of any party having any right, title or interest in the property that

is the subject of this application, or the failure of any heir, successor, assign or legal

representative of such party to observe any of the restrictions, agreements, terms or

conditions of this resolution whose provisions shall constitute conditions of the

special permit hereby granted, the City Planning Commission may, without the

consent of any other party, revoke any portion of or all of said special permit. Such

power of revocation shall be in addition to and not limited to any other powers of

the City Planning Commission or of any agency of government, or any private

person or entity. Any such failure as stated above, or any alteration in the

development that is the subject of this application that departs from any of the

conditions listed above, is grounds for the City Planning Commission to disapprove

any application for modification, cancellation or amendment of the special permit.

5. Neither the City of New York nor its employees or agents shall have any liability

for money damages by reason of the city's or such employee's or agent's failure to

act in accordance with the provisions of this special permit.
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The above resolution (C 180387 ZSK), duly adopted by the City Planning Commission on January 

9, 2019 (Calendar No. 15), is filed with the Office of the Speaker, City Council, and the Borough 

President in accordance with the requirements of Section 197-d of the New York City Charter. 

MARISA LAGO, Chair  

KENNETH J. KNUCKES, Esq., Vice Chairman 

ALLEN P. CAPPELLI, Esq., MICHELLE R. de la UZ, JOSEPH I. DOUEK, 

RICHARD W. EADDY, HOPE KNIGHT, ANNA HAYES LEVIN, ORLANDO MARÍN, 

LARISA ORTIZ, RAJ RAMPERSHAD, Commissioners 
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